
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TOURISM


LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. +*169

ANSWERED ON 19.12.2022


INCLUSION OF RUIYA FORT MEMORIAL

IN CENTRAL TOURISM LIST


†*169. SHRI ASHOK KUMAR RAWAT:


Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has taken or proposes to take any steps to develop the fort of Raja Narpati Singh Ruiya Fort Memorial, Madhoganj which was built in Hardoi district under the Misrikh Parliamentary Constituency, Uttar Pradesh in the memory of Raja Narpati Singh who got martyred while fighting with the British during the revolution of 1857 and develop it as a tourism spot and include it in the central list of tourist places on the occasion of the 75th anniversary of Independence; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF TOURISM             (SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)


(a) and (b): A statement is laid on the table of the House.


********


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) AND (b) OF LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *169 ANSWERED ON 19.12.2022

REGARDING INCLUSION OF RUIYA FORT MEMORIAL IN CENTRAL

TOURISM LIST


(a) and (b): Misrikh of Uttar Pradesh was included for development under the project ‘Development of Bijnor- Meerut- Kanpur- Kanpur Dehat- Banda- Ghazipur- Salempur- Ghosi- Balia- Ambedkar Nagar-Aligarh- Fatehpur- Deoria- Mahoba- Sonbhadra- Chandauli- Mishrikh-Bhadohi’ sanctioned in the year 2016-17 under Spiritual circuit of Swadesh Darshan Scheme for a revised cost of Rs.67.51 Crore. The work under this project include interventions at Chakrapith, Satrupa and Ayodhya Mandir, Dadhichi Ashram and Devpuri in Misrikh for an amount of Rs.1.68 Crore. The Ministry of Tourism has not received any proposal from the State Government of Uttar Pradesh for development of fort Raja Narpati Singh in Ruiya, Madhoganj, however Uttar Pradesh Government has informed that Development work of meeting hall & guest room with attached bath etc. for Rs.44.59 Lakh has been completed in the campus of Ruiya Fort Memorial, Madhoganj under their State sector scheme sanctioned in the year 2018-19.

**********

